Filed: 02/01/2024 10:06:13 Fifth Judicial District, Twin Falls County Kristina Glascock, Clerk of the Court By: Deputy Clerk -Schulz, Pam

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF TWIN FALLS

CITY OF POCATELLO,

Case No. CV42-23-1668

Plaintiff,

JUDGMENT

VS.

IDAHO WATER RESOURCES BOARD, IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, MATHEW WEAVER, in his capacity as Director of the Idaho Department of Water Resources, and TONY OLENICHAK, in his capacity as Water District 01 Watermaster,

Defendants.

and

CITY OF BLISS, CITY OF BURLEY, CITY OF CAREY, CITY OF DECLO, CITY OF DIETRICH, CITY OF GOODING, CITY OF HAZELTON, CITY OF HEYBURN, CITY OF JEROME, CITY OF PAUL, CITY OF RICHFIELD, CITY OF RUPERT, CITY OF SHOSHONE, CITY OF WENDELL, BURLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT, FREMONT-MADISON IRRIGATION DISTRICT, and IDAHO IRRIGATION DISTRICT,

Intervenors.

JUDGMENT IS ENTERED AS FOLLOWS:

Plaintiff's Amended Complaint for Declaratory Relief to Find the WD01 Rental Pool Procedures Void, to Find Rule 7.3 Unconstitutional, and for Damages From the Unconstitutional Taking of Property filed in this matter is hereby dismissed with prejudice.

DATED February 1, 2024.

ERIC J. WILDMAN

District Judge

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I caused to be served a true and correct copy of the foregoing via e-mail, upon the following:

Sarah A. Klahn Maximilian C. Bricker SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, P.C. sklahn@somachlaw.com mbricker@somachlaw.com

Richard A. Diehl Deputy City Attorney CITY OF POCATELLO rdiehl@pocatello.gov

John K. Simpson Travis L. Thompson MARTEN LAW LLP jsimpson@martenlaw.com tthompson@martenlaw.com

Jerry Rigby
Hyrum Erickson
RIGBY, ANDRUS & RIGBY LAW PLLC
jrigby@rex-law.com
herickson@rex-law.com

Candice M. McHugh Chris M. Bromley MCHUGH BROMLEY PLLC cmchugh@mchughbromley.com cbromley@mchughbrombley.com

Garrick Baxter
Ann Yribar
Deputy Attorneys General
STATE OF IDAHO
garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov
ann.yribar@ag.idaho.gov

DATED: 2/1/2024 10:06 AM

Deputy Clerk

Pam Schulz